
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

uNSTARRED QUESTION NO' 1708

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH JULY, 2021

INLAND WATERWAYS

1708. SHRI D.M- KATHIR ANAND:

will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:" '- *.".+ootr.rr g{t{qqcr{tr'i

(a) the details of the measures taken by the Government to improve the inland waterways in the country;

(b) the details of the existing inland wateMays in lhe country' State-wise; and

(c) whether cargo shipping is undertaken in existing inland wateMays and if so' the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR PORTS' SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (c) To promote lnland WateMays in the country' 11 '1 waterways have been declared as Nationaf Waterways tNWsi under the NationalWaterways Act 20'16 spread over 24 States in the country *n,"i'"ir" into effect from '12rh April, 2016. The list of th-ese NationalWaterways State-wise is at Annex-l'

The details of projects initiated on National WateMays in various States are as under:

{itNationalWateMay-,1(NW-1)(Ganga-Bhagirathi-H.ooghlyriversystem
)r'", o'nn"i*'" ir"[i'l

'"
uu"] p'"d""t' eih"' Jha;khand & w.est Bensal: NW-2

(River Brahmaputra f'om onuiii io saalya) in Assam; l{:3 CN:"t coast Canal from Kottapuram to fottam ato-ng with Udyogmandat and Champakara canals) in Kerata have already been o*"Lo"J wit'n iairway navigational aids, jetties and terminals with mechanized "q'iornl"t
handling facilities for loading and unloading

of cargo. These NWs "'"Tp"'ut'n"t
anJ vessels. arelyin^g, on them ln

addition, NW-10 (riv"' n'0"1, rlrfu-oa ttiver Mandovi)' NW-73 (river Narmada)' NW-83 (Rajpuri creek), NW-85 (R;;;;;' creek - Kundalika River Svstem)' NW-91

(shastri river-Jaigad creek ;;;;' NW-97 (sunderbans watewavs)' Nw-100

(river Tapi) and NW-11 'l
'i'i"";' z'*O NW-44 (lchamati Rive0 NW-86

(Rupnarayan river) and uw-+ iX'em" Godavari river ) are ?lso operational'

During FY 20-21, A3'6'l miffion tones cargo kansported on the above operational

NWs
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(ii) The lnland Waterways Authority of lndia (lWAl) has taken up implementation of it''" .f"f ftil"rg Vikas Project (JMVP) at an revised estimated cost of Rs 4633 8'1 iror" to, lri""itv augmentation of navigation on National Waterway-1 (NWl) on if," X"tdl"_V"r"n""i itretctr ot Ganga-Bhagirathi-Hooghly River System with the i""nni"rr -o financial assistance oitt'" wo'ld Bank The salient features of the

;;;;";i "*
development of various infrastructure like construction of multimodal i"*in"f.
"t

Varanasi, Sahibganj & Haldia, Ro-Ro terminals' navigational lock at iaratka,
"nannet

marking systems, inlegrated vessel repair & maintenance i""iiiri"", ,r,or"r"d information techniques of Differential Global
.
Positioning

Jv.i"iioCpsl and River lnformation svstem (Rls)' dav and night navigation aids'

J'ip*"V", Uunt"ting tucilities, river training and river conservancy works'

(iii) FaiMay devetopment works in Vijayawada - Muktyala stretch of river Krishna in inanra piaoesn (Part of NW-4) under Phase-l has been completed

(iv) Based on lhe outcome of techno-economic feasibility and Detailed Project i"pott" topn"l prepared for NWs' 23 NWs have been found to be viable for cargo movementoutofwhichdevelopmentalactivitieshavebeentakenup/initiatedin13
viable NWs at Annex.2
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Annex'1

List of 11 1 National Waterwavs

(Government of lndia has declared.l l'l wateM?y:

=
):19'3ly?teMavs

National 2016 enacted on 12.04.201

Details of Waten rays STATES
Sl.No.

National WaterwaY
No.

Length
(km)

tJttar Pradesh,
Bihar, Jharkhand &
West Bengal1 National WateMaY 1 1620

Ganga-Bhagirathl-HoognlY
River System (Haldia -
Allahahad)

Assam
2 National WateMaY 2 891

BrahmaPutla Rlver (unuorl
Sadiva)

Kerala
3 National WaterwaY 3

205
West Coast uanal (KolraPurarlr
- Kollam), ChamPakara and

Udyogmandal Canals

'170
Wesrcoast Canal (KottaPuram

- ](azhikarle)

Andhra Pradesh,
Telangana,

4 National WaterwaY 4

50
Kakinada Ganal (KaKlnaoa Io

Raiahmundry)

171
G6Eavari river (Bhadrachalam to Raiahmundry|_=__--

139
Eluru Canal (Raiahmundry to Viiayawada)

157
frisnna river (Wazirabad to

Viiayawada)

113
co m-m am u r C a n a I (Vi jaYawa d a

to Peddaqaniam)

-316
r.rortnguc-kinghamcanar
(Peddaganiam to Central
Station of Chennai)

I Chhattisgarn'
I Karnataka, Tamil

]*"9:rt"rl':I:y
110

South BGkingham canal
(Central Station of Chennai to

Marakanam) -....-... -...--

ano vlallal a>l llr a

22
Marat€rlarn to Puducherry through Kaluvelly tank

1202
nivefGoOaGri (Bhadrachalam
- Nashik\

636
River Krishna (WazlraDao -
llalaneli\

Odisha and West
Bengal

^
National WaterwaY 5

256
East uoasl uanal allu rvr4tdr river

265
Brahmani-Kharsua-unamra
ri\rarq

Mahanadi delta rivers
(Consisting of Hansua river, ilunanala, Gobrinala, Kharnasi rirrer and Mahanadi river)

67

Aai River Assam
6

-National

WaterwaY 6 68
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Details of WatenvaYs

Aiov (Aiav) River

STATES
Sl.No.

National WatenlraY
No.

Length
(km)

West Bengal
7 l',lational WatenivaY 7 90

Kerala
8 National WaterwaY 8 29

AlaPPuzna- unangalrasser Y

Canal

Alappuzha- Kottayam
AthiramPuzha Canal

Amba River

Kerala
Alternate route:
11.Skm
Maharashtra

I
10

National WaterwaY 9 40

N,lational Waterway 10 45
Maharashtra

11 National WaterwaY 1'l 99 Arrrnawati - Aran Klver DYStelIl

Asi River

Avm Canal

I Baitarni River
--l-^Li Dir

Uttar Pradesh
12 National Waterway 12 5.5

-Kerala
& Tamil

Nadu13 National WaterwaY 't3 11

Odisha
14

-National
welg!ryey-|1 48

West Bengal
15 National WaterwaY 15 135

tsaKfeswaf - Ma}ul cl^ur rr I\rYEr
q\relcm
6^-^l- Dir Assam12116 I National WatenrySy let E,Cll al^ I \l vsr

Beas River

Beki River
r!^r.,^ On,^r

Hirnachal Pradesh
& Puniab17 National WaterwaY 17 189

Assam

-National
Waterway '18 6918 Uftar Pradesh

6719 National WateMaY 19 DYTYY€T I \I Y9I

DL^.,^hi Oirrar Tamil Nadu
9520 National Waterway zu Dl lavar rr I \rYvr

Bheema River
Karnataka &
Telangana21

22

National WaterwaY 21 139

Odisha
National WaterwaY 22 156

Birupa - BadiGenguti -
Brahmani River System
D,,,lh-El.l.rr^, Odisha

5623 National Waterway zJ Dr,l\ll l.reqrsr rvs
Uttar Pradesh

61 Chambal River
,-.!,^^^16 Qirrar24 National WaterwaY z+

Goa3325 National Watqnry_eYt4- vl lcrwwr q I rrrv

Chenab River
t.nrrYr r * Kashmir

26 National Wele!rygy?q 51

Cumberjua River Goa
27 Nl -+i^i,'. I \Al

^l
cJrw Av 27 17

45
Dabh-==-Llcreekr/ashishtiRiver
Q\relam

Maharashtra
28 National WaterwaY 28

nornndrr Rivar West Bengal
13229 National walqryvgyj1

Dehino River Assam
goT]',tation a t watg!rygy lq 109

Dhansiri / Chathe Assam
srT.==-Nationatwalqryqy!l- 114

Dikhu River Assam
3zT[Nation a t Waterway 32 63

Ttovans River Assam
33 trlxional WaterwaY 33 61

Dvc Canal
n.^,arakaewar RiV€t

West Bengal
13734 National WateMaY J'[

West Bengal
10835 National vvaterway oo

Dwarka River West Bengal
36 l.lational Waterway 36 119

Gandak River

Gangadhar River

Bihar & Uftar
Pradesh37 National WaterwaY 37 296
Assam & West
Bengal

-

623B National WaterwaY 38
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Details of WatenvaYs

Ganol River

STATES
Sl.No.

National WatenraY
No'

Length
(km)

MeghalaYq_
39 Nationat Waterway 39 49

Ghaghra River

chataDrabha River

Bihar & Uftar
Pradesh40 National WaterwaY 40 354

Karnataka
41 National Waterway 41 112

Gomti River

Gurupur River
lchamati River

Uttar Pradesh
42 National Watetwaiy 42- 514

Karnataka
43 t',lational Waterqeylg_ 10

West Bengal
44 National Waterway 44 63

lndira Gandhi Canal

lndus River

Eangl RtveL

Punjab , Haryana
&Raiashtan

-
45 National WaterwaY 45 650

35
lammu & Kashmir

46 N2tinnal Waterwav 46
West Bengal

13147 Ntrti^n2l Watenrvav 47

590
Jawai-Luni-Rann Of Kutch
Piver Svslem

Gujarat &
Raiasthan48

49

National WateMaY 48

Jhelum River

Jinjiram River

Kabini River

Kali Rit€r

Jammu & Kashmir
National Wate,Y"Ylg 110

Assam &
Meghalaya50

51

National Waterway 50 43

Karnataka

-National

WaterwaY 51 23
Karnataka

52 l"lationalWelg!ryqY il 53

Maharashtra
53 National WaterwaY 53 145

Kalvan- | nane-NluIIluar
Waierway, Vasai Creek And
r llhes River Svstem

Karamnasa River
Bihar & Uttar
Pradesh54 I National WaterwaY 54 86
Tamil Nadu

311 |/^.,^.i vr\lliA^m River Svstem
55 National waterway cc I\ClVsr I r\vrrrverrt "'--_ -,

Kherkai River

Kooili River

Kosi River

Jharkhand
Assam56 t,tatinnal Waterwav 56 22

5057 National Waterway c/
Bihar

National WaterwaY 58 2365B Kerala r.I_-x'.nat waterway 59 I 19 w ^.+^1,^6 \/6iL^rn r]anal

59 r\uL(ayarrr vq

Kumari River

Kynshi River

Lohit River

West Bengal
r.trtionat WateMaY 60 I 8060 Meghalaya_--Nationat waterway ot I zab I Assam & Arunachal
Pradeshoz tt"tion"t waterwaY o2 | 86

ffi Luni River

Mahanadi River
63

Jarlr rqr

lisha
N;tt.nal Waterway 64 | 426 u0

64 West Bengal
rrrrtiffit waterwav 65 I 80 r.r^hah.n.la River

65
Mahi River Gujarat247bb Netional WateMaY oo

Karnataka94 MalaPrabha River r,^-,.r^.,i Dir16r67 National WateMaY o/

Goa4168 National Waterway bu
Tamil Nadu

5 Manimutharu River

Manjara River
69 National WateMaY oe

Maharashtra &
Telangana_70 National WaterwaY 70 245

Manusa / Moide River Goa
71 trlational[4pryg1ll- 27

Nag River Maharashtra
72 l{ationalt{q!914111 59


-L-
Details of Waterways

Narmada River

Netravathi River

STATES
Sl.No.

National WateruvaY
No'

Length
(km)

Maharashtra &
Guiarat73 National WaterwaY 73 226
Karnataka

74 National WaterwaY 74 79
Palar River
Panchagangavalt
tPenchananooli) RiveI

Tamil Nadu
75 National WaterwaY 75 142

Karnataka
76 National WaterwaY 76 23

Pazhvar River Tamil Nadu
77 National Waterway l]- 20

Maharashtra &
Telangana78 National WaterwaY 78 262

Penganaga - warona Klvel
S\rciem

Pennar River

Ponniyar River

Punpun River
Puthimari River

Andhra Pradesh
79 tlatio-nal Waterway Tg 28

Tamil Nadu
BO National WaterwaY 80 126

Bihar
81 National Waterway 81 35

Assam
82

-National
WaterwaY 82 58

Rajpuri Creek

Ravi River

Maharashtra
83 National WateMaY 83 31

Jarnmu & Kashmir,
Himachal Pradesh
& Puniab

Maharashtra

84 National WaterwaY 84 44

85

86

National WaterwaY 85 31
Revadanda Creek - KundallKa
River Svstem

RupnaraYan River West Bengal

-N'
ri.r n. I \ru2te rwav 86 72

210 Sabarmati River

Sal River

Gujarat
87 Nt.f i^nel \A/alerwav 87

14
Goa

8B Neti^nrl Watervvav 8E
45 ;.7-r+.r Dn,-. /El.nknt Creek) Maharasntra

B9 National WateMaY uY oclYltlI l\rver \serrrrvr v'-- -,

Sharavati River
-F- -.-. -.-J r *b

Karnataka2990 National waterway !'u
Maharashtra

91

92

National WateMaY 91 52
Shastrl Klver - Jalgau vrvr'^
Qrrclam

Silabati River West Bengal Nationat Wate1ryqy 92 zo simsano River Meghalaya
93 National WaterwaY 93 63

Bihar
94 l',lational Waterway 94 141 Sone River

Assam
95

-National

wateruay 95 106 Sllhansin Rlvef

Subarnrekha River
Ltrarkhand, West
Bensal& O!!9!q96 National WaterwaY 96 311

West Bengal

97 National WaterwaY 97

172 Sunderbans [ateryvaY-
56 Ridv2 River West Bengal

tel

Gomar River

West Bengal
15

West Bengal

l-l2rihhanoa River West Bengal
16

West Bengal
37

Hogla (Hogal)-PathanKnall
Qirrar

West BengalI t<alinrli (Kalandi) River Katakhali River West Bengal22
Matla River West Bengal99
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Details of Wateruvays STATES
Sl.No.

National Waterway
No.

Length
(km)

West Bengal28 Muri Gansa (Bqfqlqlel xlygl
53 Raimanoal River West Bengal

West Bengal
14 Sahibkhali (Sahebkhali) River

37 santamukhi River West Bengal

Th2krrrran River West Bengal64

Sutlej River

Tamaraoarani River

Hirnachal Pradesh
& Puniab98 National WaterwaY 98 377

62 Tamil Nadu
99 National Waterway 99

ryI'*1-
Tizu - Zungki Rivers

Maharashtra &
Guiarat100

National WaterwaY
100

436

Nagaland
101 -National

WaterwaY
101

42

Tlwang (Dhaleswari River) Assam & Mizoram
102

-Nat'ronal

WateMaY
102

87

Tons River

Tungabhadra River

Uttar Pradesh
103

National WaterwaY
103

73
Karnataka,
Telangana &
Andhra Pradesh104

National WaterwaY
104

232

Udayavara River Karnataka't5,os lf;f"'"rwateruav
Umngot (Dawki) River I

MeghataYa
[{Nationatwaterway 20

Tamil Nadu

--[Nationatwaterway I
46 Vaigai River

Varuna River Uttar Pradesh
[al-1"tio n

"
t w"," *".

_l__ u,
Maharashtra
&Telangana109 National

tA/aterwavl O9

166 Wainganga - rranatlrta
Efivar qrrctem

Yamuna River

Zuari River

Delhi, Haryana &
Uttar Pradesh

--National

WaterwaY
110

'1080
110

Goa50111
National WaterwaY
111

20162.5Total
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Annex-2

National WaterwaY
No.

Details of Watenvays STATES STATUSsl.
No.

Ganga-Bhagirathi-
Hooghly River SYstem
(Haldia - Allahabad)

Uttar Pradesh, Bihar'
Jharkhand & West
Bengal

Development
I

taken up with
Assistance
from World
Bank Jal Marg
Vikas Projec'l

1
National WaterwaY
1

Brahmaputra River
(Dhubri - SadiYa)

Assam

Assam

DeveloPment
I

taken uP as
per aPProved
SFC for FY
2020-21 to
2024-25

2
National Waterway
2

J
National WaterwaY
16

Barak River

West Coast Canal
(Kottapuram - Kollam)'
Champakara and
Udvoomandal Canals

Kerala
4

National WateMaY
3

Krishna River I

lvipyawaoa- lAndhraPradesh
Muktvala)

4

6

National WateMaY
4

National WateMaY
5

Dhanrra-Paradio via
Mangalagadi to
Pankopal

Odisha

Kerala
7

National WaterwaY
8_

Alappuzna-
Chanoanassery Canal

Alappuzha-Kottayam -
AthiramPuzha Canal

Kerala
Alternate route:
11.5km

I National WaterwaY
9

Cumberjua River GoaI National WateMaY
27

Mandovi River Goa
10

National Waterway
68

RupnaraYan River West Bengaltt jN"tion"t Waterway

Sunderbans Waterway West Bengal
12

National WaterwaY
97

Zuari River Goa
13

National WateMaY
111

Amba River Maharashtra

West Bengal

worK to De

taken
subsequent to
SFC/ EFC
approval.

14
National Waterway
10

lchamati River15
National WaterwaY
44

Kali River Karnataka'16 National WaterwaY
52

i

1

l***l
I Operational I

I watenrvays I

IandI
I development ]

I and
-1 maintenance

I
work taken uP.

I
l

l
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Details of Waten uaYS STATES STATUSsl.
No.

National WatenaraY
No.

Kopili River Assam

ffiharashtra &
Gularat

17
National WaterwaY
57

-substantialcargo moves in tidal waters/
river mouth

lunder
lrespective
I State maritime
luoard. No

]interventions
I are
I contemplated
|uy twnt as of
I now.

18
National Waterway
IJ

Narmada River

19 -National
Waterway

83
Rajpuri Creek Maharashtra

20
National WateMaY
85

Revadanda Creek -
Kundalika River
System

Maharashtra

21
National WateMaY
91

-nastri

River - Jaigad
Creek System

Maharashha

Bihar
22 94

National WaterwaY Sone River

Tapi River
Maharashtra &
Guiarat23

National WaterwaY
100

